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KAORAKHALI JANA SEVASHRAM

Vill & P.O. - Kaorakhali (Via-Nimpith Ashram), P.S.-Kultali

South 24 Parganas (Sundarban), Pin-743338

West Bengal, India
Annual Report (Oct 2009 to Sept 2010)
Back ground K.J.S. is a rural voluntary development organization located at coastal bell of Sundarban Block named Kultali. It has been performing its roles and responsibilities for promotion of quality of the life of the marginalized poor with thrust on women and child development . It has been registered under Societies Act of XXVI- 1961 (Reg. No. S/41650).

Our organization enjoys good co-operation of Govt. of West Bengal by implementing SGSY group formation (Presently 90 groups) and Tank excavation funded by Sundarban Dev Board (Presently 130 pond excavation) and Sanitary Mart, Zella parishad (Presently 600 latins)

Not only that our organization has linkage with NGOS, Local Bank, BDO, Panchayet , Sundarban Devalopment Board etc.

Project details:


2 Nos of preprimary education centres located at the villages of Kaorakhali (North) and Purbo Gabtala have been running since 01.01.2006 where as other 2 Nos of schools have been running also at Jamtala & Kaorakhali (South) since 01.01.2007. total Nos of Students are 345 are studying in 4 nos of pre-primary schools financial supported by ASHA for Education. They are being provided milk, biscuits, tos, Cake and Egg, seasonal fruits as per programme mandate. Those foods are being provided 25 days a month. The schools continue daily for 10am. to 1.30 pm.
Local contribution:

We are raising contribution @ Rs. 5/- per Student per month from 4 pre-primary Schools.


The accumulated funds are expensed for Contingencies ike meeting of Gurdians, Collaboration of important days, chalk, duster, Black Boards, Repairs of assets etc.

Monitoring process : 


Each month, the teachers of the school sit for review the progress of education in school as management system. Our organisation staffs also join the meeting. The progress and draw backs of activities are discussed in details. Teachers if needed visit the student’s home to know the causes of absence. Also guardians meeting is held quartly to get their feed backs. All these activities are done in order to refine the programme activities. 

Submission of Quarterly Activity Report :


Through monitoring the each 3 months interval the quarterly report is prepared and sent to the Asha for Education. 

Submission of Quarterly Account Report : 


Our account staffs prepare account statement and send to Asha for Education quarterly. 

Data of 4 Pre-Primary Education Centre 

	Sl. No.
	Name of the School 
	Lower Nursery 
	Upper Nursery 
	Students in Preparatory 
	Total 

	1.
	North Kaora Khali 
	30
	41
	29
	100

	2.
	Purba Gabtala
	27
	45
	28
	100

	3.
	South Kaora Khali
	33
	30
	17
	80

	4.
	Jamtala
	22
	25
	18
	65

	
	
	
	
	Total
	345


Result of Final 
:
The students appeared in final examination held at last week 

Examination 

March 2010.

The following data focused the achievement of students:

Result of 4 Nos. of Education Centres
	Sl. No.
	Name of the School 
	Students in Lower Nursery  (marks) 30%-50% 51%-100%
	Students in Upper Nursery (marks)

30%-50% 51%-100% 
	Students in Preparatory (marks )

30%-50% 51%-100%

	1.
	North Kaora Khali 
	14
	16
	18
	23
	7
	22

	2.
	Purba Gabtala
	11
	16
	17
	28
	9
	19

	3.
	South Kaora Khali
	13
	20
	11
	19
	8
	9

	4.
	Jamtala
	9
	13
	8
	17
	10
	8


Particular of the Teachers : - 
	Sl. No.
	Name of Teacher
	Academic Qualification
	Location of Centre
	Training

	1.
	Hare Krishna Mondal
	XII
	North Kaorakhaali
	Montessori

	2.
	Panchu Gopal Naskar
	Madhyamik
	North Kaorakhaali
	Do

	3.
	Manashi Mondal
	Do
	North Kaorakhaali
	Do

	4.
	Subrata Mondal
	XII
	North Kaorakhaali
	Do

	5.
	Nasiruddin Laskar
	B.A.
	North Kaorakhaali
	Do

	6.
	Sibani Naskar
	XII
	North Kaorakhaali
	Do

	7.
	Jay Krishna Sardar
	Madhyamik
	Purba Gabtala
	Do

	8.
	Bablu Kumar Sardar
	Madhyamik
	Purba Gabtala
	Do

	9.
	Champa Pramanik
	Madhyamik
	Purba Gabtala
	Do

	10.
	Jaydev Naskar
	XII
	Jamtala
	Do

	11.
	Kamdev Naskar
	B.A.
	Jamtala
	Do

	12.
	Lalita Bayen
	Madhyamik
	Jamtala
	Do


Attendance : By going through attendance register, it is found that 96% of the students daily come to the centers. 
Methdologies – Student friendly teaching. 

Montarsory Methodology is being applied for quality enhancement. 

1. Drawing pictures on blackboard

2. Application of Ryhm for enjoyment.

3. Singing-songs for enjoyment. 

4. Story telling. 

5. Games for enjoyment. 

6. Exercise in class stressed more. 
7. Real thing

The students are learning in free and frank atmosphere. The guardians are quite happy with their child-education system. 

Follow up of the Programme:


Our Organization lays emphasis to monitor the activies of education centres.

The following are the ways of follow up:

a) The teachers call guardian meeting Quality in order to exchange feedback.

b) The teacher discuss the drawbacks and progress of the programme in details and also find out the ways of future efforts.

c) The teacher if found urgent visit the house of the student in order to know the causes of absence in consecutive days.

d) Executive member also discuss with the teachera and guardian of students to get information about education centres.

Findings:


People of surround villages are requesting to our organization for opening such center. They observed the good quality of teaching.


As there are no such centre of education. The demand of such education is there in the locality.

Facilities:


The students are from poorer families mainly and remain half-fed off and on. So they are provided food daily. We take sufficient care to supply food to the centres as per budget.


This type of facilities is very helpful to learning process to those poor children.

We submitted the following Quarterly Reports:

· Quarterly Reports Submitted Oct To Dec 2009.

· Quarterly Reports Submitted Jan To March 2010.

· Quarterly Reports Submitted April To June 2010

· Quarterly Reports Submitted July To Sept 2010.

SHORT NOTE ABOUT OPERATION AREA 

Our project areas comprise kultali Block, The sunderban area (Govt. Criteria) is beset with multi farious problems. 

Some of the salient features are focused bellow 

· One cropped belt with main cultivation of paddy crop. 

· Low yielding of Agricultural product due to salinity of soil and Water. 

· About 70% Landless agricultural labouarrs.

· There is no remarkable atternative source of in come except agricultural and allied works. 

· Rain caused flood and storm are the phenomenon of every year. 

· Breaking of river boundary of earth in rainy season and submerging saline water in paddy field which cause heavy loss of paddy, fish, animal husbandary. 

· Low literacy rate specially among the girls of SC, ST and Muslim. 

· Unemployment of youths who are literate also. 

· Health hazards. 

· Low consumption of Protinrich food. 

· Gender inequality. 

Our Future Plan :

Sponsorship of child 


It is our finding and experience that a good number of students of the poor families are being dropped out speciality after class V and turn to child labour. To protect them from drop-out, financial assistance will be useful to a great extent.
Establishing Permanent Pre-Primary:


Alredy we have proposed to constract school building at 3 other Villages (1) Kaorakhali (North) (2) Jamtala (3) Purbagabtala. Sanitary latrine and safe drinking water is necessary for the school students and Villagers also.

Computer for the Students:

Computer for coaching of students of “Kaorakhali Nakul Sahadev High School. & “Jamtala Bhagaban Chandea Higher Secondary School” Kultali Ambedkar College also located at  Jamtala near to our Organisation.

So, For ten Computer Training would be very useful.

Tour Programme:

To gain knowledge from visit of place of interest, the students need tour a year. It will gear-up the interest of learning. So we propose 4 nos of tour for 4 schools.

Socio Cultural programe:


Annual socio cultural programme is suitable for the child. The item of programme i.e. (1) Sit & Draw (2) Sports (3) Rhyme Competition (4) Audio-Visual show on education & health will be organized for school children.

Library:


For the weaker section of the community, a student library comprising the books of class V to XII needs to be set up located at surrounding villages under Jalaberia-II Gp. Students will receive books for study and return for a specific time. In such rotation  , the library is to be run. Minimum subscriptions will taken for Maintenance. 
New School 

We have observed that children of poorer families in our block are being deprived of early education. On the other hand, the guardian are illiterate and missing to teach them in their home. The villagers are requesting us also to open school. Considering the perspectives, we have chosen the villages for preprimary education. 



With thanks 
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